

Nos. 18-364, 18-365

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MORRIS COUNTY BOARD OF  
CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH IN MORRISTOWN, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of The State Of New Jersey**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,  
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW  
215 Boalt Hall  
Berkeley, California 94704  
(510) 642-6483  
echemerinsky@law.berkeley.edu

ANDREW L. SEIDEL  
RYAN D. JAYNE  
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.  
PO Box 750  
Madison, Wisconsin 53701  
(608) 256-8900

PAUL S. GROSSWALD  
13 Irving Place, Ste. 1  
Summit, New Jersey 07901  
(917) 753-7007

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	10
Argument .....	14
SUPREME COURT REVIEW IS NOT WAR- RANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION OF THE NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THERE IS NOT A SPLIT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS AS TO WHETHER A STATE MAY REFUSE TO GIVE MONEY DIRECTLY TO CHURCHES TO BE USED FOR RELIGIOUS PURPOSES.....	14
A. The Decision of the New Jersey Supreme Court Is Consistent With the Decisions of this Court.....	14
B. The Decision of the New Jersey Supreme Court Does Not Conflict With Decisions of Other Jurisdictions.....	18
C. The Constitution Should Not Be Inter- preted to Require that the Government Provide Funds to Churches for their Wor- ship Facilities .....	26
Conclusion.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Development Authority</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>Caplan v. Town of Acton</i> , 92 N.E.3d 691 (Mass. 2018) .....	23, 24
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)....	13, 26, 27
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	9, 12, 15, 16
<i>Taylor v. Town of Cabot</i> , 78 A.3d 313 (Vt. 2017) .....	12, 19, 20
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
New Jersey Constitution, Article I, Paragraph 3....	7, 10
MISCELLANEOUS	
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic</i> , 2004 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1385 .....	28
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990) .....	26, 27
Press Release “33 Historic Preservation Planning Projects Recommended for Grant Awards” September 19, 2018, <a href="https://www.njht.org/dca/njht/news/#2">https://www.njht.org/dca/njht/news/#2</a> .....	25
